

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION

---

STATE OF TEXAS,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	No. 5-96CV-91
VS.	)	
	)	
AMERICAN TOBACCO	)	
COMPANY, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**STATE OF TEXAS'S MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PARTIES ..... 3

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE ..... 3

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

    A. Texas Originally Sued Tobacco Companies For Violations Of Federal Law. .... 4

    B. The Texas Settlement Agreement Requires Payments In Perpetuity by Reynolds. .... 4

    C. ITG Expressly Assumed From Reynolds The Liability Of The Acquired Brands. .... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Reynolds Is Liable For Breach Of The Texas Settlement Agreement..... 7

        1. Reynolds remains liable for the Acquired Brands. .... 7

        2. Reynolds is liable for underpayments to Texas on its remaining brands..... 10

    B. ITG, as Reynolds’ Assign, Expressly Agreed To Assume Liability For The Acquired Brands. .... 11

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alliance Imaging, Inc. v. PRHC-Ennis, L.P.*,  
 No. 3:02-CV-1479, 2003 WL 21266753 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2003) ..... 8

*Arbor Windsor Court, Ltd. v. Weekley Homes, LP*,  
 463 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied) ..... 14

*Colorado v. Tyco Valves & Controls, L.P.*,  
 432 S.W.3d 885 (Tex. 2014)..... 13

*Concierge Nursing Ctrs., Inc. v. Antex Roofing, Inc.*,  
 433 S.W.3d 37 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied) ..... 12

*Honeycutt v. Billingsley*,  
 992 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. denied)..... 8

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
 785 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Gordon*,  
 16 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)..... 13

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Tex. Util. Elec. Co.*,  
 995 S.W.2d 647 (Tex.1999)..... 11

*PEG Bandwidth TX v. Texhoma Fiber, LLC*,  
 299 F. Supp. 3d 836 (E.D. Tex. 2018)..... 7, 8

*Sandt v. Energy Maint. Servs. Grp. I*,  
 534 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, pet. denied)..... 7

*Seagull Energy E & P, Inc. v. Eland Energy, Inc.*,  
 207 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. 2006)..... 8, 9, 10

*State of Fla. v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
 No. 95-CA-1466 AE MB (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 27, 2017)..... 9

*Stine v. Stewart*,  
 80 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2002)..... 11

*Tyco Valves & Controls, L.P. v. Colorado*,  
 365 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. granted) ..... 13

*Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston v. Allen*,  
 777 S.W.2d 450 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, no writ) ..... 12

*Vandeventer v. All Am. Life & Cas. Co.*,  
 101 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, no pet.) ..... 8

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 3  
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE ANN. § 10.254 ..... 13  
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE ANN. § 10.254(b)..... 14

**Treatises**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 318 (AM. LAW INST.)..... 8  
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 328 (AM. LAW INST.)..... 9
